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Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive

Board
The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today discussed and approved the annual report of
Pon Equipment A/S for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2019.

The annual report has been prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's assets, liabilities and
financial position at 31 December 2019 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial
year 1 January – 31 December 2019.

Further, in our opinion, the Management's review gives a fair review of the development in the Company's
operations and financial matters, of the results for the year and of the Company's financial position.

We recommend that the annual report be approved at the annual general meeting.

Copenhagen, 3 April 2020
Executive Board:

Adrianus Johannes
Antonius den Boer

     

Board of Directors:

Patrick Petrus Johannes
Dorothea van Alem
Chairman

     Marcus Bernardus Maria de
Groen

     Adrianus Johannes
Antonius den Boer
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Independent auditor's report

To the shareholder of Pon Equipment A/S

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Pon Equipment A/S for the financial year 1 January – 31
December 2019 comprising income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes,
including accounting policies. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish
Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Company's assets, liabilities and
financial position at 31 December 2019 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial
year 1 January – 31 December 2019 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional
requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are
further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our
report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board
for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional
requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance
with these rules and requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's responsibility for the financial statements
Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in
accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control that Management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements in Denmark will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements may arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users made on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in
Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit.
We also

— identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the company financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.

— obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Company's internal control. 
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Independent auditor's report

— evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by Management. 

— conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in
preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required
to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence
obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the
Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

— evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in
a manner that gives a true and fair view. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the Management's review, and we do not express
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the Management's
review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management's review is materially inconsistent with the
financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially
misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the Management's review provides the information
required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management's review is in accordance with
the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish
Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the Management's review. 

Copenhagen, 3 April 2020
KPMG
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 25 57 81 98

Martin Eiler     
State Authorised
Public Accountant
mne32271

     

4



Pon Equipment A/S
Annual report 2019
CVR no. 13 71 14 45

Management's review

Company details

Pon Equipment A/S
c/o Kromann Reumert
Sundkrogsgade 5
2100 Copenhagen
Denmark

Telephone: 70 25 22 11
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Registered office: Copenhagen
Financial year: 1 January – 31 December

Board of Directors
Patrick Petrus Johannes Dorothea van Alem, Chairman
Marcus Bernardus Maria de Groen
Adrianus Johannes Antonius den Boer

Executive Board
Adrianus Johannes Antonius den Boer

Auditor
KPMG
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Management's review

Financial highlights

DKK'000 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Key figures
Revenue 485,609 468,297 474,772 403,536 450,779
Gross profit/loss 76,303 56,370 47,978 44,481 34,839
Ordinary operating

profit/loss 16,197 -1,414 -9,932 -10,149 -19,794
Profit/loss from financial

income and expenses -1,640 -1,453 -1,126 -1,308 -1,968
Profit/loss for the year 24,202 -2,769 -10,365 -5,258 -20,746

Total assets 56,369 185,354 149,539 168,527 160,156
Equity 47,920 23,718 26,515 36,880 42,139

Ratios
Gross margin %15.7 %12.0 %10.1 %11.0 %7.7
Operating margin %3.3 %-0.3 %-2.1 %-2.5 %-4.4
Return on equity %67.6 %-5.5 %-18.6 %-13.8 %-214.7
Solvency ratio %85.0 %12.8 %17.7 %21.9 %26.3

Financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the guidelines "Recomendations and Ratios" issued by
the Danish Society of Financial Analysts. The financial ratios have been calculated as follows:

Gross margin Gross profit/loss x 100
Revenue

Operating margin Operating profit/loss x 100
Revenue

Return on equity Profit/loss from ordinary activities after tax x 100
Average equity

Solvency ratio Equity ex. non-controlling interests at year end x 100
Total equity and liabilities at year end
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Management's review

Operating review

Principal activities
The Company's activities comprise marketing and sales in Denmark, Greenland and the Faroe Islands of
Caterpillar construction equipment and delivery of spare parts and services in relation thereto. In these
areas, the Company is the sole trader of the entire Caterpillar product range. The machines are mainly
sold to the Danish building contractor sector, and the customers comprise both public and private entities.
Pon Equipment A/S is based in Brøndby with sales departments and service workshops in Brøndby and
Skejby.

All the Company's activities have been sold as at 31 December 2019 and the Company is dormant as at
31 December 2019.

Development in activities and financial position
Revenue in Pon Equipment A/S has increased to DKK 485.6 million in 2019 from DKK 468.3 million in
2018

Operating profit amounted to DKK 17.5 million in 2019 against a loss of DKK 1.4 million in 2018.

Profit for the year amounted to DKK 27.8 million in 2019 against a loss of DKK 7.8 million in 2018.
The improvement is primarily explained by divestment of the Company's activities to Zeppelin which lead
to a gain of DKK 23.0 million.

At 31 December 2019, the Company's equity amounted to DKK 51.5 million against DKK 23.7 million in
2018, which is equivalent to a solvency ratio of 85,9% against 12,8% in 2018.

Environmental matters
As a distributor of construction equipment, the Company is not directly responsible for any general
environmental impact. In the Company's service workshops and in connection with servicing in general,
efforts are made to limit the environmental impact.

Pon Equipment A/S has prepared an environmental and safety policy and work environment guidelines.
Pon Equipment A/S only uses materials, substances, methods, tools and machinery approved for use in
Danish workplaces. The employees receive instructions in the handling of hazardous products and
methods, including environmental and safety measures. 
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Management's review

Operating review

Corporate social responsibility, cf. section 99 of the Danish Financial
Statements Act
Consideration and accountability to the outside world, employees, customers, the environment and society
are important at Pon Equipment. Our CSR policy is integrated into all parts of the organization. Which
means that we take social, ethical and environmental issues into account daily.

The CSR policy is incorporated into Pon Equipment's business strategy, which means that we focus on
our actions.

Pon Equipment's CSR strategy has the following focus areas:

• Working environment and social conditions: Safety, health, work accidents and sickness absence, which
is documented in our KPIs.

• Ethics & Anti-Corruption: We will appear as a company that does business in an ethical and responsible
manner.

• Social responsibility: Equality, integration, students.

• Environment & climate impact: We take responsibility for the environment seriously, and we appear to be
a considerate company in relation to the environment.

Working environment and social conditions
Safety and health are a part of our values, and having happy and satisfied employees in a good and safe
working environment is important to Pon. 
At Pon Equipment, we ensure all employees a good health insurance and fruit scheme.
Half yearly, an employee satisfaction analysis is performed as we know that we perform better with
satisfied employees.

Workplace safety is taken very seriously. Pon Equipment wants all employees to come home safely every
day. We ensure that everyone via an app registers if they see an action as possible. can lead to an
accident and this is handled by Pon Equipment's safety officer. These actions are measured every month,
just as if any. An accident is described and followed up.

First-aid courses are held for employees, and the company holds a defibrillator at each location.
In order to ensure that accidents do not occur, rigorous demands have been introduced on traffic in our
workshops, that our mechanics are equipped with safety equipment, eg gloves, glasses, helmet and
clothing.

In 2019 there were 3 minor accidents with persons involved seeking medical treatment.  These have been
reported to the authorities 

We strongly believe that with above mentioned actions and continued monitoring and follow up of unsafe
situations, risk for serious injuries is significantly reduced   

Ethics and anti-corruption
Pon Equipment appears to be an ethical and responsible company. In Pon's Code of Conduct and special
company policies, it is clear how the company expects its employees to behave internally and externally.
To ensure that everyone is aware of the importance and understanding of this, there is ongoing
compulsory e-learning in the following areas, which conclude with a test:
Code of Conduct, Competition Law, Pon Protector, Export Control and Compliance.

During 2019, Pon Equipment  did not find any breaches to our corporate social responsibility standards
relating to Ethics, Corruption or human rights. 
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Management's review

Operating review

Pon Equipment estimates the risk of breaches to our Ethic’s, Human rights and Anti-corruption standards
as minimal, due to the continual focus in this area.

Social responsibility
Pon Equipment is typically a very male-dominated company. Pon Equipment strives to bring more
diversity into the organization in all departments, this both around gender, age, cultural minorities, religion,
disability, and others including inclusion.

Environment and Climate influence
As a supplier of machines and services, we are committed to having a high focus on the environment, as
well as ensuring sustainability in our solutions both internal and external.

Pon Equipment’s Environmental and climate goals :
• We strive to be considerate company in relation to the environment, which complies with all the
environmental requirements imposed on us by the authorities.
• In our daily life, we will take into account energy consumption, extraction possibilities and other
conditions.
• We will motivate ourselves to constantly reduce our environmental impact

Working with heavy machinery, is there an increased chance for risk relating to the environment.  However
Pon Equipment via procedures for handling machinery and waste products actively  mitigates these risk to
the extent we deem risks to be minimal.

During 2019, Pon Equipment found no violation of our climate and environmental standards 
As a supplier of machines and services, we are committed to having a high focus on the environment, as
well as ensuring sustainability in our solutions both internal and external.

Pon Equipment’s Environmental and climate goals
• We strive to be considerate company in relation to the environment, which complies with all the
environmental requirements imposed on us by the authorities.
• In our daily life, we will take into account energy consumption, extraction possibilities and other
conditions.
• We will motivate ourselves to constantly reduce our environmental impact

Working with heavy machinery, is there an increased chance for risk relating to the environment.  However
Pon Equipment via procedures for handling machinery and waste products actively  mitigates these risk to
the extent we deem risks to be minimal.

Risks relating to Pon Equipment’s CSR Standards
Pon Equipment has during 2019 conducted a risk assessment of all  areas covered by CSR, and have
found no material risks

Statement of diversity in Management
The gender composition of the board of directors reflects the underlying ownerhip structure. 
The company has 6 board members. One of which is female. 

The company had a target in 2019 to appoint hire one female before 2021. The completion of this target
was however hindered  due to the sale of Pon’s business activities at the end of 2019. 

The policy for diversity at other management levels is to have the best-qualified employees in individual
management positions, while at the same time having an inclusive workplace. We believe that equal
representation of gender, race and religion strengthens the company’s development. 
Currently management  is represented by 4 people one of which is female.
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Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Income statement

DKK'000 Note 2019 2018

Revenue 2 485,609 468,297

Cost of goods sold -399,875 -376,909

Other operating income 3 21,785 0

Other external costs -31,216 -35,018

Gross profit 76,303 56,370

Staff costs 4 -54,960 -50,702

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment loasses -5,146 -7,082

Operating profit/loss 16,197 -1,414

Financial income 189 246

Financial expenses 6 -1,829 -1,699

Profit/loss before tax 14,557 -2,867

Tax on profit/loss for the year 5 9,645 98

Profit/loss for the year 7 24,202 -2,769
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Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Balance sheet

DKK'000 Note 31/12 2019 31/12 2018

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Property, plant and equipment 8

Land and buildings 0 8,396

Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 0 10,292

0 18,688

Investments 9

Deposits 0 701

Total fixed assets 0 19,389

Current assets

Inventories

Raw materials and consumables 0 113,031

Receivables

Trade receivables 0 49,482

Receivables from group entities 47,212 1,125

Other receivables 9,157 2,024

Prepayments 0 282

56,369 52,913

Cash at bank and in hand 0 21

Total current assets 56,369 165,965

TOTAL ASSETS 56,369 185,354
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Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Balance sheet

DKK'000 Note 31/12 2019 31/12 2018

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Contributed capital 11 10,000 10,000

Retained earnings 7,920 13,718

Proposed dividends for the financial year 30,000 0

Total equity 47,920 23,718

Provisions 12

Other provisions 0 6,155

Total provisions 0 6,155

Liabilities other than provisions

Current liabilities other than provisions

Prepayments received from customers 0 692

Trade payables 0 25,984

Payables to group entities 77 88,915

Other payables 8,372 32,104

Deferred income 13 0 7,786

8,449 155,481

Total liabilities other than provisions 8,449 155,481

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 56,369 185,354

Contractual obligations, contingencies, etc. 14

Related party disclosures 15
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Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Statement of changes in equity

DKK'000
Contributed
capital

Retained
earnings

Proposed
dividends for
the financial
year Total

Equity at 1 January 2019 10,000 13,718 0 23,718

Transferred over the distribution of loss 0 -5,798 30,000 24,202

Equity at 31 December 2019 10,000 7,920 30,000 47,920
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Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies

The annual report of Pon Equipment A/S for 2019 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions
applying to reporting class C large entities under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those of
last year.

Omission of cash flow statement

Pursuant to section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, no cash flow statement has been
prepared. The Company's cash flows are included in the cash flow statement in the consolidated financial
statements of Pon Holding Denmark A/S.

Omission of disclosure of fee to auditors appointed at the general meeting

Pursuant to Article 96, section 3 of the Danish Financial Statement Act, the Company has not disclosed
fee for the auditors appointed at the general meeting. The information is disclosed in the financial
statements for the parent company Pon Holding Denmark A/S.

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates
at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the
transaction date and the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or
financial expenses.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the
exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance
sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial
statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or expenses.

Income statement

Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods for resale and finished goods is recognised in the income statement
provided that delivery and transfer of risk to the buyer have taken place before year end and that the
income can be reliably measured and is expected to be received. Revenue is measured excluding VAT,
taxes and discounts in relation to sale.

Other operating income

Other operating income comprises items secondary to the activities of the entity, including gains on the
disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Cost of goods sold

Cost of sales comprise machines, spare parts and consumables as well as wages to manufacturing staff
engaged to generate the revenue for the year.
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Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Other external costs

Other external costs comprise indirect production costs and expenses for premises, sales and distribution,
administration as well as office expenses, etc.

Staff costs

Staff costs comprise wages and salaries, including holiday allowance, pension and other social security
costs, etc. to the Company's employees, excluding reimbursements from public authorities.

Depreciation and impairment losses

Depreciation and impairment losses comprise depreciation and impairment losses on property, plant and
equipment as well as gains and losses from replacement of non-current assets on an ongoing basis.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses comprise interest income and expenses, financial costs regarding finance
leases, gains and losses on securities, payables and transactions denominated in foreign currencies,
amortisation of financial assets and liabilities as well as surcharges and refunds under the on-account tax
scheme, etc.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

Tax for the year comprises current corporation tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, including
changes in tax rates. The tax expense relating to the profit/loss for the year is recognised in the income
statement, and the tax expense relating to amounts directly recognised in equity is recognised directly in
equity.

Balance sheet

Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings and fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses. 

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date on
which the asset is available for use. Indirect production overheads and borrowing costs are not recognised
in cost. 

Where individual components of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they
are accounted for as separate items, which are depreciated separately.

The basis of depreciation is cost less any projected residual value after the end of the useful life.
Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life. The estimated useful lives
are as follows:

Buildings 25 years
Fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 3-10 years
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Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

The useful life and residual value are reassessed annually. Changes are treated as accounting estimates,
and the effect on depreciation is recognised prospectively.

Land is not depreciated.

Fixed assets under construction are recognised and measured at cost at the balance sheet date. Upon
entry into service, the cost is transferred to the relevant group of property, plant and equipment.

Gains and losses on the disposal of property, plant and equipment are stated as the difference between
the selling price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal. Gains and losses are
recognised in the income statement as other operating income or other operating costs, respectively.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is subject to an annual test for indications of
impairment other than the decrease in value reflected by depreciation or amortisation.

Impairment tests are conducted of individual assets or groups of assets when there is an indication that
they may be impaired. Write-down is made to the recoverable amount if this is lower than the carrying
amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's net selling price and its value in use. The value in use
is determined as the present value of the forecast net cash flows from the use of the asset or the group of
assets, including forecast net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or the group of assets after the
end of the useful life.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost in accordance with the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is
lower than cost, inventories are written down to this lower value.

Goods for resale and raw materials and consumables are measured at cost, comprising purchase price
plus delivery costs.

The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the sales amount less costs of completion and
costs necessary to make the sale and is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and
development in expected selling price.

Machinery leased on short-term leases is included in inventories.

Investments

Deposits are measured at cost.
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Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

Write-down is made for bad debt losses where there is an objective indication that a receivable or a
portfolio of receivables has been impaired. If there is an objective indication that an individual receivable
has been impaired, write-down is made on an individual basis.

Write-downs are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of receivables and the present
value of forecast cash flows, including the realisable value of any collateral received. The effective interest
rate for the individual receivable or portfolio is used as discount rate.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise prepayment of costs incurred relating to subsequent financial years.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when, as a result of an event occured before or on the balance sheet date, the
Company has a legal or constructive obligation and it is probable that there may be an outflow of
ressources embodying economic benefits to settle the obligation.

Provisions for work concerning services and warranties are recognised and measured on the basis of
experience from warranty work and relate to equipment delivered before the balance sheet date.

Corporation tax and deferred tax

The Company is jointly taxed with other Danish companies in the Pon Group. The tax effect of the joint
taxation with the Parent Company is allocated to Danish entities showing profits or losses in proportion to
their taxable income (full allocation with credit for tax loses). The jointly taxed entities are included in the
in-account tax scheme.

Current tax payable and receivable is recognised in the balance sheet as tax computed on the taxable
income for the year, adjusted for tax on the taxable income of prior years and  for tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences between
the carrying amount and the tax value of assets and liabilities based on the planned use of the asset or
settlement of the liability. However, deferred tax is not recognised on temporary differences relating to
goodwill non-deductible for tax purposes and on office premises and other items where the temporary
differences arise at the date of acquisition without affecting either profit/loss or taxable income.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax loss carryforwards, are recognised at the expected
value of their utilisation within the foreseeable future; either as a set-off against tax on future income or as
a set-off against deferred tax liabilities in the same legal tax entity. Any deferred net assets are measured
at net realisable value.

Deferred tax is measured in accordance with the tax rules and at the tax rates applicable at the balance
sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Changes in deferred tax as a
result of changes in tax rates are recognised in the income statement or equity respectively.

17



Pon Equipment A/S
Annual report 2019
CVR no. 13 71 14 45

Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Liabilities other than provisions

Liabilities are measured at net realisable value.

Deferred income

Deferred income comprises advance invoicing regarding income in subsequent years.

Dividends

The expected dividends payment for the year is disclosed as a separate item under equity.

DKK'000 2019 2018

2 Revenue

Machines 375,337 356,488

After-sales market 105,319 105,870

Other 4,953 5,938

485,609 468,296

Revenue has generally been achieved in Denmark or on other markets, which do not deviate from this.

3 Other income

 Other income comprise income from asset deal.

4 Staff costs

Wages and salaries 49,904 45,823

Pensions 4,605 4,436

Other social security costs 451 443

54,960 50,702

Average number of full-time employees 127 129

Staff costs include remuneration of the Executive Board of DKK 7,496 thousand (2018: DKK 3,368
thousand). No remuneration have been paid to the Board of Directors.
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Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

DKK'000 2019 2018

5 Tax on profit/loss for the year

Current tax for the year -9,645 -70

Adjustment of deferred tax concerning previous years 0 -27

-9,645 -97

6 Financial expenses

Interest expense to group entities 1,744 1,554

Other financial costs 8 6

Exchange adjustments costs 77 139

1,829 1,699

7 Proposed profit appropriation/distribution of loss

Retained earnings 24,202 -2,769

24,202 -2,769

8 Property, plant and equipment

DKK'000
Land and
buildings

Fixtures and
fittings, tools
and
equipment Total

Cost at 1 January 2019 17,758 23,034 40,792

Disposals for the year -17,758 -23,034 -40,792

Cost at 31 December 2019 0 0 0

Depreciation and impairment losses at 1 January 2019 -9,363 -12,742 -22,105

Depreciation for the year -456 -4,690 -5,146

Reversed depreciation and impairment losses on assets sold 9,819 17,432 27,251

Carrying amount at 31 December 2019 0 0 0

9 Deposits

DKK'000 Deposits

Cost at 1 January 2019 701

Disposals for the year -701

Carrying amount at 31 December 2019 0

10 Prepayments

Prepayments consist of prepaid expenses related to the subsequent financial year. 
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Financial statements 1 January – 31 December

Notes

11 Equity

The contributed capital consists of 100,000 shares of a nominal value of DKK 100 each.

All shares rank equally.

12 Provisions

The Company provides warranties of up to two years on some of its products and is thereby under an
obligation to repair or replace goods, which are not working satisfactorily. Based on previous experience in
respect of the quantity of repairs and returns, other provisions have been recognised for expected
warranties. 

13 Deferred income

Deferred income consists of prepayments related to service contracts and machines.

14 Contractual obligations, contingencies, etc.
DKK'000 2019 2018

Leases 0 10,113

Rent 0 5,059

Buy Back commitments 0 3,418

The Company is jointly taxed with the other Danish consolidated entities. As a consolidated entity,
together with the other consolidated entities included in the joint taxation, the Company has joint and
several unlimited liability for Danish corporation taxes and withholding taxes on dividends, interest and
royalties. Any subsequent corrections of income subject to joint taxation and withholding taxes, etc. may
entail that the Company's liability will increase.

15 Related party disclosures

Pon Equipment A/S' related parties comprise the following:

Control

Pon Holding B.V., ultimate parent company

Pon Holding Denmark A/S, immediate parent company

Other related parties

Pon Equipment A/S' related parties with significant influence comprise companies in the Pon Holding B.V.
Group and the companies' Board of Directors, Executive Board and executive employees and their close
family members. Further, related parties comprise companies in which the above persons have substantial
interests.
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Related party transactions
DKK'000 2019 2018

Purchases of services from Parent Company 22 13

Purchases of services from Group Companies 13,422 8,763

Sale of services to Parent Company - 3

Sale of services to Group Companies 19,089 14,724

Consolidated financial statements

The Company's ultimate parent company which prepares consolidated financial statements in which the
Company is included as a subsidiary, is Pon Holding B.V., the Netherlands. The consolidated financial
statements of the foreign parent company can be obtained at the following address:

Pon Holdings B.V., Stadionplein 28, 1076 CM Amsterdam, The Netherlands
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